
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 
CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 24th September, 2014 

 
10.00 am 

 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 



 
 

AGENDA 
 

EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES CABINET 
COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 24 September 2014 at 10.00 am Ask for: Christine Singh 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694334 
 

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 
 

Membership (16) 
 
Conservative (8): Mr L B Ridings, MBE (Chairman), Mrs P T Cole (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr M J Northey, Mr J M Ozog and Mr C R Pearman 
 

UKIP (2) Mr L Burgess and Mr T L Shonk 
 

Labour (2) Mr G Cowan and Mr W Scobie 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr M J Vye 
 

Church 
Representatives (3) 

Mr D Brunning, Mr Q Roper and Mr A Tear 
 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
A - Committee Business 
A1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  
A2  Apologies and Substitutes  
 To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present  

 
A3  Membership  



 The Education and Young People’s Cabinet Committee is asked to note that Mr 
C Pearman has replaced Mrs P Stockell as a representative of the Conservative 
Group on this Cabinet Committee.     
 

A4  Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
 To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 

matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared  
 

A5  Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2014 (Pages 7 - 16) 
 To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record  

 
A6  Verbal update by the Cabinet Members and Corporate Director (Pages 17 - 18) 
 To receive a verbal update from the three Cabinet Members for Education and 

Health Reform; Community Services and Specialist Children’s Services; and the 
Corporate Director for Education and Young People’s Services on the following:  

• Provisional 2014 Results 
• Implementation of 2014 Children and Families Act 
• Virtual Schools Kent Awards Day  

 
B - Key or Significant Cabinet/Cabinet Member Decision(s) for 
Recommendation or Endorsement 
B1  Review and Implementation of KCC Policy on Supporting Pupils with Medical 

Conditions (including Mental Health Needs) (Pages 19 - 26) 
 To receive the report from the Corporate Director for Education and Young 

People’s Services that sets out the details of the new structure and delivery 
models and the new KCC Policy on Supporting Pupils with Medical Conditions 
(including Mental Health Needs).  
 

C - Other items for comment/recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet or officers 
C1  Early Years and Childcare and Children's Centres: General Update and 

Progress Report (Pages 27 - 40) 
 To receive a report from the Cabinet Members for Specialist Children’s Services 

and Education and Health Reform; and the Corporate Director of Education and 
Young People’s Services that provides an update on the progress of and key 
issues for development in relation to early years and childcare and children’s 
centres.       
 

C2  Commissioning Plan for Education Provision 2015-2019 (Pages 41 - 198) 
 To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform 

and the Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s Services that 
provides the Cabinet Committee with the opportunity to comment on the 
Commissioning Plan for Education Provision 2015-19 prior to final approval by 
Cabinet. 
  
 



C3  Recruitment and Retention of Headteachers and Teachers (Pages 199 - 204) 
 To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform 

and Corporate Director for Education and Young People’s Services that provides 
an update on the strategy to improve the retention and recruitment of 
Headteachers and teachers in Kent. 
 
  

D - Monitoring of Performance 
D1  Annual Equality and Diversity Report (Pages 205 - 232) 
 To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform 

and the Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s Services that sets 
out a position statement for services within the Education and Young People’s 
Service (EYPS) Directorate regarding equality and diversity work and progress 
on KCC Equality objectives for the year 2013/14.  
 

D2  Work Programme 2014/2015 (Pages 233 - 238) 
 To receive a report from the Head of Democratic Services that seeks future 

topics and items to be considered by the Cabinet Committee.   
 

E - FOR  INFORMATION ONLY - Key or significant Cabinet Member 
Decisions taken outside the Committee meeting cycle 
E1  Decisions taken outside of the Cabinet Committee meeting cycle (Pages 239 - 

242) 
 To receive a for information report by the Cabinet Member for Education and 

Health Reform and Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s 
Services on the decisions taken outside the meeting cycle in accordance with 
the process in Appendix 4 Part 6 of the Constitution. 
 
  
 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Wednesday, 17 September 2014 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES CABINET 

COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Education and Young People's Services Cabinet 
Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Wednesday, 23 July 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr L B Ridings, MBE (Chairman), Mrs P T Cole (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mr R E Brookbank (Substitute) (Substitute for Mrs M E Crabtree), 
Mr L Burgess, Mr G Cowan, Mr S C Manion, Mr M J Northey, Mr J M Ozog, 
Mr W Scobie, Mr T L Shonk, Mr M J Vye and Mr C R Pearman (Substitute) 
(Substitute for Mrs P A V Stockell) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough, Mrs J Whittle and Mrs S V Hohler 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Education & Young People 
Services), Ms F Kroll (Director, Early Help and Preventative Services), Ms A Slaven 
(Interim Director Preventative Services), Mr K Shovelton (Director Education 
Planning & Access), Ms S Dunn (Head of Skills and Employability), Mr M Scrivener 
(Corporate Risk Manager), Mrs M White (Area Education Officer - East Kent) and 
Ms C A Singh (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

12. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item A2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Crabtree and Mrs Stockell.   Mr 
Pearman attended as the substitute for Mrs Stockell and Mr Brookbank attended as 
substitute for Mrs Crabtree. 
 

13. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item A3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2014  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April are correctly recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. Verbal Updates  
(Item A5) 
 
1. Mr Gough, Mrs Whittle, Mrs Hohler and Mr Leeson gave the ve
[...]
to lose 
any of its schools. 

 
4. RESOLVED that:- 
 

a) the responses to Members comments and questions be noted;  
  

b) a report be submitted to the September meeting of this Cabinet Committee 
setting out the future commissioning plans for the next five years; and  

 
c) the progress achieved and the issues identified for further development in 

the report be noted. 
 
 

18. Early Help and Preventative Services Prospectus and One Year Plan 2014-2015  
(Item C2) 
 
(Report by Mr R Gough Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform and Mr P 
Oakford Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services and Mr M Hill Cabinet 
Member for Community Services) 
 
(Ms F Kroll, Director of Early Help and Preventative Services, and Ms Angela Slaven, 
Interim Director of Preventative Services were present for this item) 
 
1. The Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s Services, Mr 
Leeson, introduced Ms Florence Kroll, the newly appointed  Director of Early Help 
and Preventative Services  and Ms Angela Slaven, Interim Director of Preventative 
Services, who would continue in this role until September 2014. 
 
2. Mr Leeson explained that the report sets out the need for a more integrated 
approach in bringing together services including Education, Social Care, CAMHS 
services and CAF to work and support the whole family. 

 
3. The Director of Early Help and Preventative Services, Ms Kroll, gave a brief 
introduction of her previous role in the London Borough of Hackney as Assistant 
Director, Young Hackney. 

 
4. Ms Kroll explained that the Prospectus and interim one year plan sets out a 
clear vision and principles for her new role.  She considered that there were seven 
key areas that were: 

 
• Strong early identification system 

Page 11



 

• Universal Services 
• Support given at schools, community settings and Youth hubs etc 
• Participation – giving young people and parents a voice 
• Work Force Development – Recruiting and retaining the right 
[...]
of the Review of 
Pupil Referral Units for pupils with Health Needs and sets out the new draft KCC 
Policy on Supporting Pupils with Medical Conditions (including Mental Health Needs) 
 
Recommendation: The Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet 
Committee is asked to consider and endorse or make recommendations to the 
Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform on the proposed KCC Policy on 
Supporting Pupils with Medical Conditions (including Mental Health Needs) prior to 
approval from Cabinet on 13 October 2014. 
 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 A consultation on the future delivery options for the provision of the Education 
 Health Needs Service was reported to the Education Cabinet Committee on 
 14th March 2014, following the review of the Health Needs Pupil Referral 
 Units. This report sets out the details of the new structure and delivery models 
 and the new KCC Policy on Supporting Pupils with Medical Conditions 
 (including Mental Health Needs). 
 
1.2 The proposed new Health Needs Service will meet the needs of pupils with 
 chronic illness, or long-term or other serious medical conditions (including 
 those with mental health needs) who form potentially vulnerable groups of 
 pupils at risk of underachieving. 
 
2. The delivery model for Health Needs Provision in Kent 
 
2.1  The new service is based on the clear expectation that all schools and 

existing Alternative Curriculum Pupil Referral Units will identify and support 
pupils with chronic or long-term medical needs. The new service will provide 
additional support.  

Page 19

Agenda Item B1



 
2.2 This new service will provide:  
 

• an education service to schools for young people with physical medical needs 
• and education outreach support for young people with mental health needs 

located in six resourced bases, with up to 120 places annually.  
• together with Oakfields Education Unit and residential placements for the 

most complex needs. 
An outline structure of this delivery 
[...]
chester, UK. 
 
 
10. Contact Details 
 
Report Author 
 
Sue Dunn 
Head of Skills and Employability Service 
01622 694923 
Sue.Dunn@kent.gov.uk  
 
Relevant Directors: 
 
Sue Rogers 
Director of Education, Quality and Standards 
01622 694983 
Sue.Rogers@kent.gov.uk  
 
Florence Kroll 
Director of Early Help and Preventative Services 
Florence.Kroll@kent.gov.uk 
01622 696030 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



From:   Peter Oakford, Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s 
Services 

   Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health 
Reform 

   Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education and 
Young People’s Services 

To:   Education and Young People’s Cabinet Committee – 24 
September 2014  

Subject:  Early Years and Childcare and Children’s Centres: Update 
and Progress Report 

Classification: Unrestricted  
Past Pathway of Paper:  Not applicable: Update and Progress Report only 

Summary: This report provides an update on the progress of and key issues for 
development in relation to early years and childcare and children’s centres.      
Recommendations: The Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet 
Committee is asked to: 
i)    note the report, 
ii)   the progress achieved to date and  
iii) the next steps in developing KCC’s early years and childcare provision, 
including children’s centres.   

1. Introduction  
1.1 This report relates to early years and childcare and children’s centres, and 

provides an update relating to the current position, progress to date and key 
issues for further development and improvement.  

2. Financial Implications 
2.1 As this is a general update and progress report, there are no financial 

implications relating to the report itself.  
3. Bold Steps for Kent and Policy Framework  
3.1 Early years and childcare and children’s centres support the corporate 

agenda as follows: 
 
Bold Steps for Kent 
 
Helping the economy to grow 
 
3.2 A thriving economy needs children and 
[...]
3 October 2014 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Education Commissioning Plan is a five year rolling plan which is updated 

annually. It sets out how Kent discharges its statutory responsibility, as the 
Strategic Commissioner of Education Provision, to provide sufficient school 
places in the right locations, to meet the demands of increased pupil numbers 
and parental preferences.  It reflects the fact that the Local Authority role has 
changed to being the commissioner, as well as continuing to be a provider, of 
school places.  It sets out the principles by which we determine proposals, it 
forecasts the need for future provision, and proposes forward plans to meet the 
commissioning needs which arise in each district in Kent. 

 
1.2 There have been significant increases in the birth rate, birth numbers, inward 

migration and other demographic changes over recent years, which require 
substantial increases in the provision of school places in the coming years.  The 
Plan includes clear proposals for increased provision in 2015, 2016 and 2017 and 
looks ahead to 2019 with forecast data about the additional places required.   

Page 41

Agenda Item C2



 
1.3 This updated plan 2015-19 is a ‘live’ document which underpins our on-going 

dialogue and consultation with Schools, District Councils, Diocesan Authorities 
and Elected Members, to inform the process of ensuring there are sufficient 
school places of good quality, and other provision including childcare, for Kent 
children and families in all localities. 

 
2. Commissioning Achievements 
 
2.1 In September 2013 Kent County Council published the Kent Commissioning Plan 

for Education 2014-18.   
 
2.2 On 23 June 2014 Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee 

received a mid year review of the progress being made in implementing the plan. 
The review demonstrated that:  

 
o Commissioning and implementing the planned number of new school 

places overall for September 2014 has been succes
[...]
203



5.2 Representatives of the major Teaching Unions and The Kent Association of 
Headteachers are represented on the Recruitment and Retention Strategy Group and 
are supportive of the actions being taken. 

 
6. Recommendations 
 
6.1 Members of the Committee are asked to note the actions being taken to monitor and 
improve Headteacher and teacher recruitment and retention in Kent. 
 
 
Background Documents: 
Education, Learning and Skills Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee report:  
http://kent590w3:9070/documents/s30618/Recruitment%20and%20Retention%20Paper.pdf 
 
 
Lead Officer 
Sue Rogers 
Director Education Quality and Standards (EYPS) 
01622 694983 
Sue.rogers@kent.gov.uk 

Page 204



From:   Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health 
Reform 

   Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education and 
Young People’s Services 

To:   Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet 
Committee – 24 September 2014 

Subject:  Annual Equality and Diversity Report  
Classification: Unrestricted  
Past Pathway of Paper:  Annual report 
Electoral Division:   All divisions 

Summary: This report sets out a position statement for services within the 
Education and Young People’s Service (EYPS) Directorate regarding equality and 
diversity work and progress on KCC Equality objectives for the year 2013/14. 
Recommendation(s):   
The Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee is asked to: 
 
i)    note the current performance in relation to priorities;  
ii)   note the actions to ensure that equality governance is observed in relation to   

decision making;  
iii)   note the proposed changes to Equality Objectives; and 
 iv) agree to receive this report annually in order to comply with the Public Sector 

Equality Duty (PSED). 

1. Introduction  
1.1 Publication of equality information is compulsory in England for all public 

authorities. Proactive publication of equality information ensures not only 
compliance with the legal requirements, 
[...]
act Assessment 
8.1 There is no requirement to undertake an Equality Impact Assessment 

because this paper reports performance monitoring on the previous year’s 
work and internal governance arrangements. 

9. Conclusion 
The annual report has been able to identify progress on the relevant equality 
bjectives. The Directorate can demonstrate that it provides accessible and 
usable services but it needs to continue to improve its governance 
arrangements and review how it communicates and provides information with 
service users.  

10.  Recommendations 

Recommendations:  
The Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee is asked to: 
 
i)     note the current performance in relation to priorities;  
ii)   note the actions to ensure that equality governance is observed in relation to   

decision making;  
iii)   note the proposed changes to Equality Objectives; and 
 iv) agree to receive this report annually in order to comply with the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (PSED). 
 

 
11. Background Documents 
11.1 Kent County Council Equality Objectives. 

Page 208



 http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/corporate-
policies/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-diversity-objectives 

12. Contact details 
Report Author: 
Akua Agyepong 
01622 696112 
akua.Agyepong@kent.gov.uk  
 
Relevant Director: 
Relevant Corporate Director: 
Patrick Leeson 
01622 694550 
patrick.leeson@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Education and Young People's Services Contribution to the KCC Annual Equalities 
Report 2014 
 
Introduction 
 
Kent County Council (KCC) is operating in a diverse education system with greater freedoms 
and autonomy for schools, colleges and other education and learning providers. To effect 
the improvement in outcomes that KCC needs to achieve for our children and young people, 
particularly our vulnerable groups across Kent,
[...]
rgeted Basic Need Funding for the  New Primary 
Schools.  On 27 September 2013, Education Cabinet Committee 
received a report on Targeted Basic Needs Projects and the 
Committee resolved to: endorse the decision to be taken by the 
Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform on the proposed 
decisions to expand and build at the schools and in the areas 
identified.  To ensure that the building works can begin on time the 
Cabinet Member was required to take this decision outside of the 
Committee cycle. 

 
 
2. Recommended:  That the Education and Young People’s Cabinet 
Committee is asked to note the decisions taken in accordance with the 
process in Appendix 4 Part 6 of the Constitution 
 
Background documents: 
10.1 Bold Steps for Kent and Policy Framework 
http://www.kent.gov.uk/your_council/priorities,_policies_and_plans/priorities_a
nd_plans/bold_steps_for_kent.aspx 
10.2 Kent Commissioning Plan for Education Provision 2013-18 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s43253/ItemD3KentEducationCom
missioningPlan20132018final.pdf 
Lead Officer Contact details: 
Report Author  
• Louise Dench 
• ELS Cabinet Cordinator 

Page 240



• 01622 694998 
• Louise.dench@kent.gov.uk 
Relevant Director: 
• Kevin Shovelton 
• Director of Education Planning and Access  
• 01622 694174 
• Kevin.shovelton@kent.gov.uk   

 

Page 241



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2014
	A6 Verbal update by the Cabinet Members and Corporate Director
	B1 Review and Implementation of KCC Policy on Supporting Pupils with Medical Conditions (including Mental Health Needs)
	C1 Early Years and Childcare and Children's Centres: General Update and Progress Report
	C2 Commissioning Plan for Education Provision 2015-2019
	Final Item C2 - Appendix Commissioning Plan

	C3 Recruitment and Retention of Headteachers and Teachers
	D1 Annual Equality and Diversity Report
	Item D1 - Appendix - Annual Equality and Diversity Report

	D2 Work Progra

Minutes of the meeting

24.

25.

26.

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES CABINET
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Education and Young People's Services Cabinet
Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on
Wednesday, 24 September 2014.

PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mrs P T Cole (Vice-Chairman), Mr M A C Balfour,
Mr D Brunning, Mr L Burgess, Mr G Cowan, Mrs M E Crabtree, Ms C J Cribbon
(Substitute for Mr A Tear), Mr M J Northey, Mr J M Ozog, Mr Q Roper, Mr W Scobie,
Mr T L Shonk and Mr M J Vye

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough, Mrs S V Hohler and Mr P J Oakford

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Education & Young People
Services), Mr D Adams (Area Education Officer - South Kent), Ms S Dunn (Head of
Skills and Employability), Fenton (Interim Head of Kent Integrated Family Support
Service), Mrs A Gamby (Head of Early Years & Childcare), Ms F Kroll (Director, Early
Help and Preventative Services), Mr K Shovelton (Director Education Planning &
Access), Ms S Tunnicliffe (District Head), Ms A Agyepong (Equalities and Diversity
Manager) and Ms C A Singh (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

Apologies and Substitutes
(ltem A2)

1. Apologies were received from Mr Ridings, Mr Manion, Mr Pearman, Mr Scobie
and Mr Tear. Mrs Cribbon attended as the substitute for Mr Scobie and Mrs Allen
attended as substitute for Mr Ridings.

2. Mr Hill, Cabinet Member for Community Services sent his apologies and Mrs
Hohler, Deputy Cabinet Member was in attendance.

3. Members noted that the Chairman, Mr Ridings, was ill and wished him a
speedy recovery.

Membership
(Item A3)

The Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee noted that Mr C
Pearman had replaced Mrs Stockell as a representative of the conservative Group on
this Cabinet Committee.

Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda
(ltem A4)

1. Mr Balfour made a declaration advising that his wife ran a Montesorri nursery
and that he was a Chairman of a Special School

1



27.

28.

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2014
(ltem AS5)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2014 were correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.
Verbal update by the Cabinet Members and Corporate Director

(Item A6)

1. Mr Gough, Mr Oakford and Mr Leeson gave their ve
that took place since the last meeting of the Cabinet Com

updates on activities

2. Mr Gough began by advising that the imp of the Children and
Families Act 2014 was in operation from 1 Septe . ighlighted that the
changes included the development of care pla iewed annually,
continued joint working with health professi roach when
dealing with the whole family. Nationally. der with its
implementation.

3. Mr Gough agreed to submi ctive Home Schooling to the
December 2014 meeting.

e theme of the day was Science and the Natural
d displays by The Hawking Centre and a climbing

had given them valged and positive memories.

Provisional 2014 Results

7. Mr Leeson gave an overview of the provisional 2014 Kent examination results,
which he advised were mainly positive. 69% of Early Years Foundation stage
achieved good development which was above the national average. The free school
meals gap had narrowed. The number of Kent Primary school below the floor level
had halved from 44 to 22 schools in 2014.

8. Mr Leeson advised that there had been turbulence with the GCSEs following
the changes made by the Secretary of State. Nationally the publication of GCSE
results had been put back until early October 2014. In Kent the unvalidated results
revealed that 61% had achieved 5 good GCSE’s.



29.

9. The A Level results for the international Baccalaureate were outstanding.
Many schools were looking to include the International Baccalaureate in their 6™
Form offer. There had been a slight improvement in A and B grades.

10. Mr Leeson congratulated Kent primary and secondary schools for their
continued improvements in their results.

11.  Mr Leeson responded to questions by Members as follows:

e Members were critical of the effect of the change in the arrangements for
GCSEs which they felt could have long term effect students.

¢ Members welcomed the predicted improvement examination results.

e Mr Leeson advised that every child in re years 1 and 2, being
entitled to free school meals did not take eed to identify those
children that were entitled to the additio remium. Schools
would need to encourage parents to i hey are eligible
for free school meals.

funding, p
the school

12. A report giving the verified Kent exa
December meeting of this Cabinet Committee.

13. RESOLVED that:-

a) the responses to questlon ) information in the verbal
updates be ng

Serwces)

(Ms S Dunn, Hea Is and Employability Service, was present for this item)

1. Mr Leeson and Ms Dunn introduced the report that sets out the details of the
new structure and delivery models and the new KCC Policy on Supporting Pupils with
Medical Conditions including Mental Health Needs. They advised that links with the
Health Services would be strengthened and joint delivery models to support pupils
with mental health conditions would be established in six new locality bases in the
County.

2. The new service would provide:
e an education service to schools for young people with physical medical

needs;
e education outreach support for young people with mental health needs
located in six resourced bases, with up to 120 places annually; and

3



30.

o together with Oakfields Education Unit and residential placements for the
most complex needs.

3. Mr Leeson and Ms Dunn responded to questions by Member as follows:

e Ms Dunn confirmed that professional development would be available to
teachers so that they have sufficient knowledge to identifying early signs of
mental health and what they need to do if they think they have spotted a
developing problem.

e A request was made for examples of where this is working to be included in
future reports.

e Mr Leeson advised that this was a county wide s
be moved where there is a need.

e The new service would be approved by
implemented in April 2015.

e A comment was made that this was ion as there had
been growing problems with youn conditions not
being caught early enough.

e Mr Leeson confirmed that this s
Adolescent Mental Health Service.
Primary Mental Health We

e Mr Leeson explained t e overseen by Management

ip of the Committees would

and resources would

in October 2014 and

d appointed the new post of

Upporting Pupils with Medical Conditions,
alth Needs, prior to approval by Cabinet on 13 October

Early Yec ildeare and Children's Centres: General Update and
(ltem C1)

(Report by Mr P Oakford, Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services, Mr R
Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform and Mr R Leeson,
Corporate Director for Education and Young People’s Services)

(Ms A Gamby, Head of Early Years and Childcare, Mr N Fenton, Interim Head of
Kent Integrated Family Support Services; and Ms F Kroll, Director of Early Help and
Preventative Services, were present for this item)

1. The Corporate Director, Mr Leeson, introduced the report that provided an
update relating to the current position, progress to date and key issues for further
development and improvement in relation to early years and childcare and children’s
centres. He advised that the 91% of Kent Early Years providers were judged by



31.

Ofsted to be good or outstanding. Ms Gamby added that the early years sector were
now working in over 40 collaborations to help to drive a faster rate of improvement
and to further narrow gaps in achievement

2. Mr Leeson, Ms Gamby, Mr Fenton and Ms Kroll responded to questions by
Members as follows:

e A comment was made that the report was excellent.

e Members congratulated Ms Gamby and her Team for their work.

e Mr Leeson advised that the Early Years and Childcare Service had been
restructured and was now operational in May 2014, The Children Centres
were in hubs and were now thought of as servi upporting the whole
family.

e Mr Leeson advised that improving the col
having good outreach work to ensur
essential. Ms Gamby advised that th
Teams were working together o

involvement in their children’s le

f data was critical and
ere engaged was
and Early Years
hance families

binet Member for Education and Health Reform and Mr P
Leeson, Corpd g for Education and Young People’s Service)

(Mr K Shovelton, Digector Planning and Access and Mr D Adams, Area Education
Officer, South Kent, were present for this item)

1. The Cabinet Member, Mr Gough introduced the report that sets out the
Commissioning Plan includes clear proposals for increased provision in 2015, 2016
and 2017 and looks ahead to 2019 with forecast data about additional places
required. He advised that there had been more temporary school expansions than
predicted. The numbers in need of a school place increased due to inward migration
into the County. This increase had reduced the surplus capacity of school places
across the primary school sector. Seven out of 12 Kent districts were now at below
5% surplus capacity.



32.

2. Mr Leeson said that he was grateful for the positive response from those Kent
schools that managed the delivery of expansions to their schools on time.

3. The Director of Planning and Access, Mr Shovelton, advised that 95% of
parental preferences for school places were met this year and the 758 additional
children seeking places after National Offer day had all been offered a school place
for September.

4, Mr Gough, Mr Leeson, Mr Shovelton and Mr Adams responded to questions
by Members as follows:

e Mr Adams advised that it was a constant challen
developments would come on line. If Member
the Commissioning Plan was considered tec
looked at. Mr Gough advised that ther
progress on their local plans with all 12 di

e Mr Leeson stated that he did not exp
increase although there was an i
and communication difficulties.

know when housing
idered that any data in
incorrect this could be
inual discussions on

e A Member stated that the need fo ' as critical
Mr Leeson
advised that the Comm e the forecast data about for

places - the admission
advised that Kent had

arrangements were a sepa
i He accepted that

made its foreg

further the sche

ilieg

s from increased inward migration by

e could not endorse the document.

guestions by Members be noted; and

g Plan be endorsed by the Cabinet Committee prior to
the final wefSion being considered and approved by Cabinet on 13 October

Recruitment and Retention of Headteachers and Teachers

(ltem C3)

(Report by Mr R Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform and Mr P
Leeson, Corporate Director for Education and Young People’s Services)

(Mrs S Tunnicliffe, Senior Improvement Advisor, was present for this item)
1. The Corporate Director for Education and Young People’s Services, Mr

Leeson, introduced the report advising that this was the annual report to provide an
update on the strategy to improve the retention and recruitment of Headteachers and



33.

teachers in Kent. At present there were no schools in Kent without appropriate
senior leadership. There were 17 schools [2.9% of schools] in Kent that were
currently advertising for a substantive Headteacher, which mirrored the national
position.  Mr Leeson highlighted the examples of KCC’s comprehensive leader
development programmes for teachers, from the end of their first year of teaching
through to Executive Headship, detailed in the report.

2. Mr Leeson, Mr Gough and Mrs Tunnicliffe responded to questions by
Members as follows:

e Mr Gough advised that there would be no internal enquiry regarding the
removal of Headteachers from Kent schools tha been judged to be
failing.

e Mr Leeson stated that a failing school
Headteachers in failing schools were gi
improve the school. The post of Hea
headteacher would have access to
counselling service was available.

e Mr Gough said that he would b
Leeson advised that there were ¢
measures.

a serious issue and
where necessary to
resilience; every
like one; and a

(Report by Mr R GO len ducation and Health Reform and Mr P
Leeson, Corperate Dire d Young People’s Services)

1. gatity and Diversity, Mrs Agyepong, introduced the
report th on statement for services within the Education and Young
People’s S& te objectives for the year regarding equality and diversity

's Equality objectives for the year 2013/14. Mrs Agyepong

highlighted somé achievements detailed in the appendix to the report.

2. In response to a request Mrs Agyepong agreed to include details of vulnerable
groups eg Free School Meals, absent from school, BME and NEETs.

3. RESOLVED that:-
a) the current performance in relation to priorities be noted;

b) the actions to ensure that equality governance is observed in relation to
decision making be noted,

c) the proposed changes to KCC’s Equality Objective; and



34.

35.

d) this report be received annually in order to comply with the Public Sector
Equality Duty be agreed.

Work Programme 2014/2015
(ltem D2)

(Report by Mr P Sass, Head of Democratic Services)
1. The Democratic Services Officer, Ms Singh, introduced the regular report on

the Cabinet Committee’s work programme and sought suggestions for additional
topics from Members.

2. Members requested a report on the Youth Servi 0 be submitted to the

December 2014 meeting.

3. Ms Singh confirmed that the next agenda ould be held on 21
October when the suggested agenda items eting would be
discussed. Members were invited to forw
Chairman, Group Spokesmen or the Dem

4, RESOLVED that a report on the Youth ' submitted to the December
meeting and the work progran

Decisions taken outside of the Ca : mmi ting cycle

(ltem E1)
(Report by Mr R Goug and Health Reform and Mr P
Leeson, Corporate : ' 1d Young People’s Services)

RESOLVED that
Committee, j
Constitufi

S set out in Appendix 4 part 6 of the



